in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 15-102A of Title 70, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  No election for the purpose of issuing bonds pursuant to 

Section 15-102 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall be called 

within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date which all 

bonded indebtedness has been certified by the district treasurer as 

retired and no longer outstanding.  All bonds issued pursuant to 

Section 26 of Article X of the Oklahoma Constitution on or before 

the effective date of this act shall be considered existing